
ISSUES REPORT 

Wyoming Public Television 

4th Quarter – 2025 

October, November, & December 

 

  

ISSUE: 

 Program Title Broadcast  

Date 

 Time  Length  Source  Description 

LOCAL 

AGRICULTURE 

AND INDUSTRY 

Wyoming Chronicle 

#1706 

10/17/25 

10/18/25 

10/18/25 

10/19/25 

7:30 PM 

1:30 AM 

5:00 PM 

12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Composting for the home garden is a familiar 

concept, and a good one. But Mike King says 

large-scale composting has equally large-scale 

benefits -- for agriculture, the environment and 

the economy. 

 Afar and Below 11/29/25 

11/30/25 

12/3/25 

12/4/25 

12/5/25 

12/6/25 

12/7/25 

7:30 PM 

2:00 AM 

8:00 PM 

2:00 AM 

2:30 AM 

11:30 AM 

8:30 PM 

1 hour KCWC Learn more about the underground industry that 

remains largely invisible to the public. 

LOCAL AND 

STATE 

GOVERNMENT 

Wyoming Chronicle 

#1704 

10/3/25 

10/4/25 

10/4/25 

10/5/25 

7:30 PM 

1:30 AM 

5:00 PM 

12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC She's the first Wyoming woman to be state 

attorney general and, now, a state Supreme 

Court justice. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 

#1614 

11/28/25 

11/29/25 

11/29/25 

11/30/25 

7:30 PM 

1:30 AM 

5:00 PM 

12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC She's an accountant by training, but Wyoming 

State Auditor Kristi Racines is more than the 

state's official bookkeeper. 

WYOMING 

CULTURE AND 

HISTORY 

Wyoming Voices #101 10/2/25 

11/29/25 

7:00 PM 

8:00 AM 

1 hour KCWC From Wyoming's earliest inhabitants to 

attaining statehood, program one of Wyoming 

Voices chronicles the lives of the state's first 

residents. 



 Wyoming Voices #102 10/9/25 

12/6/25 

7:00 PM 

8:00 AM 

1 hour KCWC From Wyoming's earliest inhabitants to 

attaining statehood, program two of Wyoming 

Voices covers the arrival of the immigrants and 

a new century. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 

#1705 

10/10/25 

10/11/25 

10/11/25 

10/12/25 

7:30 PM 

1:30 AM 

5:00 PM 

12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC When a mountainside collapsed into the Gros 

Ventre River in 1925, many things changed in 

Teton County 

 Cowboy Song: On 

Stage from Cody, 

Wyoming 

10/23/25 

12/30/25 

12/31/25 

7:00 PM 

8:00 PM 

2:00 AM 

1 hour KCWC National and local musicians perform in Cody, 

Wyoming. 

 100 Years on the 

Lincoln Highway 

10/24/25 

10/25/25 

9:00 PM 

3:00 AM 

1 hour KCWC The story of the first coast to coast automobile 

road in the US and its impact on Wyoming. 

 Brotherhood of the 

Broadaxe 

10/30/25 

10/31/25 

12/20/25 

7:00 PM 

3:00 AM 

8:00 AM 

1 hour KCWC Wyoming PBS chronicles legendary timber 

workers known as "Tie Hacks". 

 Headwinds: 

Bikepacking the Red 

Desert 

11/4/25 

11/5/25 

11/7/25 

11/30/25 

12/1/25 

7:30 PM 

1:30 AM 

2:30 AM 

11:30 PM 

4:30 AM 

30 min KCWC Four cyclists bikepack across Wyoming's Red 

Desert, discovering the joys and challenges of 

human-powered travel in a remote landscape. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 

#1709 

11/7/25 

11/8/25 

11/8/25 

11/9/25 

7:30 PM 

1:30 AM 

5:00 PM 

12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Wyoming hosts its annual Archaeology Fair 

every fall, introducing participants to human 

treasures lost to time but not to memory. 

 Dick Cheney – A 

Heartbeat Away 

11/7/25 

11/8/25 

12/16/25 

12/17/25 

12/19/25 

12/21/25 

8:00 PM 

2:00 AM 

7:00 PM 

1:00 AM 

2:00 AM 

3:00 PM 

1 ½ 

hours 

KCWC This documentary film tells the story of Vice 

President Dick Cheney in his own words. 



 Egypt Excursion 11/16/25 

12/29/25 

11:00 PM 

5:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Writer Mark Jenkins embarks on an expedition 

with fellow Wyoming climbers to Egypt's Sinai 

Peninsula in search of unclimbed rock walls. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 

#1621 

11/22/25 

11/23/25 

7:30 PM 

12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Brian Beauvais recreated photographs from a 

geographic survey in Wyoming conducted a 

century earlier. 

 Wacipi – Celebrating 

Native American Dance 

and Song 

11/23/25 9:00 AM 1 hour KCWC Native Americans demonstrate traditional 

dances and songs, explaining their cultural 

significance. 

 Washakie – Last Chief 

of the Eastern 

Shoshone 

11/27/25 7:00 PM 1 hour KCWC The long life of Chief Washakie that bridged a 

century of change in the American west is 

documented. 

 Mountain Roots 11/29/25 

11/30/25 

12/3/25 

12/4/25 

12/6/25 

12/8/25 

6:30 PM 

1:00 AM 

7:00 PM 

1:00 AM 

9:30 PM 

4:00 AM 

30 min KCWC Join an 8-year-old Wyoming mountaineer on an 

expedition to the Italian Alps. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 

#1711 

12/5/25 

12/6/25 

12/6/25 

12/7/25 

7:30 PM 

1:30 AM 

5:00 PM 

12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Diane Shober, Wyoming's director of travel and 

tourism is recognized as the best in the U.S. 

 Generation Warrior 12/9/25 

12/10/25 

12/12/25 

12/21/25 

7:00 PM 

1:00 AM 

2:00 AM 

1:00 PM 

1 hour WYIND Follow the lives of eight members of the 

Arapaho and Shoshone tribes over a period of 

four years as they navigate the challenges of 

early adulthood. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 

Special #507 – Buffalo 

Bluegrass Christmas 

12/11/25 7:00 PM 1 hour KCWC Featuring an all-star lineup of local talent 

performing at the historic Occidental Hotel in 

Buffalo, Wyoming with highlight stories about 

the hotel and town. 



 Wyoming Chronicle 

#1712 

12/12/25 

12/13/25 

12/13/25 

12/14/25 

7:30 PM 

1:30 AM 

5:00 PM 

12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Wyoming Historic Governor's Mansion and 

Museum gets dressed up for Christmas. 

 From the Center of the 

West 

12/15/25 

12/16/25 

12/18/25 

12/30/25 

12/31/25 

8:30 PM 

2:30 AM 

9:30 AM 

7:00 PM 

1:00 AM 

30 min KCWC Step into the real American West with two of 

the nation's most respected historians, Dr. Paul 

Hutton and Peter Cozzens, as they join Tim 

White at the Buffalo Bill Center of the West. 

 Remembering Dick 

Cheney 

12/16/25 

12/17/25 

8:30 PM 

2:30 PM 

30 min KCWC A conversation with Geoff O'Gara about his 

time working with Former Vice President Dick 

Cheney. 

 A University of 

Wyoming Christmas 

Medley 

12/18/25 7:00 PM 1 1/2 

hour 

KCWC Wyoming Chronicle travels to the high plains of 

Laramie for wonderful Christmas performances 

from the orchestras and choirs at the University 

of Wyoming. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 

#416 

12/25/25 

12/26/25 

7:00 PM 

1:00 AM 

1 hour KCWC The Cheyenne Capitol Chorale accompanied 

by members of the Cheyenne Symphony 

perform on this Wyoming Chronicle Special. 

 Over Wyoming 12/28/25 

12/29/25 

12/30/25 

9:00 PM 

3:00 AM 

4:00 AM 

1 hour KCWC WyomingPBS takes cameras aloft to explore 

the sweeping beauty of the Cowboy State. 

 Drawn to Yellowstone 12/28/25 

12/29/25 

12/30/25 

12/31/25 

10:00 PM 

4:00 AM 

9:00 PM 

3:00 AM 

1 hour KCWC "Drawn to Yellowstone" is the story of how the 

art of Thomas Moran and the photography of 

William H. Jackson were used to persuade 

Congress to make Yellowstone into the world's 

first national park. 

 

 

 



WYOMING 

EDUCATION 

Wyoming Chronicle 

#1708 

10/31/25 

11/1/26 

11/1/25 

11/2/25 

12/19/25 

12/20/25 

12/20/25 

12/21/25 

7:30 PM 

1:30 AM 

5:00 PM 

12:00 PM 

7:30 PM 

1:30 AM 

5:00 PM 

12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC This Wyoming educator has ideas on "being the 

teacher that A.I. can't replace." 

 Wyoming Chronicle 

#1710 

11/14/25 

11/15/25 

11/15/25 

11/16/25 

12/26/25 

12/27/25 

12/27/25 

12/28/25 

7:30 PM 

1:30 AM 

5:00 PM 

12:00 PM 

7:30 PM 

1:30 AM 

5:00 PM 

12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Competitive video gaming is a certified 

collegiate sport, and Eastern Wyoming College 

fields a championship team. 

WYOMING 

HEALTH AND 

SAFETY 

A State of Mind #206 10/17/25 

10/18/25 

12/30/25 

12/31/25 

8:30 PM 

2:30 AM 

7:30 PM 

1:30 AM 

30 min KCWC The family of country singer Luke Bell 
opens up about how Luke's legacy has 
inspired 
them to advocate for mental health 

awareness. 

WYOMING 

SCIENCE AND 

NATURE 

Guardians of 

Yellowstone: 

Yellowstone Cougar 

Project 

10/15/25 

10/16/25 

10/19/25 

7:00 PM 

1:00 AM 

2:00 AM 

1 hour WYIND Head into the heart of Yellowstone Nation Park 

and explore the hidden life of cougars. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 

#1707 

10/24/25 

10/25/25 

10/25/25 

10/26/25 

7:30 PM 

1:30 AM 

5:00 PM 

12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC From modest beginnings in Thermopolis in 

1995, the Wyoming Dinosaur Center has grown 

to become a world-class exhibit and research 

facility. 

 

 



 What’s in a Name? 11/4/25 

11/5/25 

11/7/25 

11/14/25 

11/15/25 

7:00 PM 

1:00 AM 

2:00 AM 

8:30 PM 

2:30 AM 

30 min WYIND This show highlights the development of a 

partnership between paleontologist Dr. Dave 

Lovelace and the Wind River Reservation 

community that led to the naming of three new 

paleontological taxa. 

 Tribal Waters 11/13/25 

11/27/25 

7:00 PM 

8:00 AM 

1 hour WYIND The Eastern Shoshone and the Northern 

Arapaho share the waters of the Wind River 

which is crucial to their way of life, history and 

customs. 

 


