## **ISSUES REPORT**

## Wyoming Public Television

## 4<sup>th</sup> Quarter – 2025

## October, November, & December

ISSUE:	Program Title	Broadcast Date	Time	Length	Source	Description
LOCAL AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRY	Wyoming Chronicle #1706	10/17/25 10/18/25 10/18/25 10/19/25	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 5:00 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Composting for the home garden is a familiar concept, and a good one. But Mike King says large-scale composting has equally large-scale benefits for agriculture, the environment and the economy.
	Afar and Below	11/29/25 11/30/25 12/3/25 12/4/25 12/5/25 12/6/25 12/7/25	7:30 PM 2:00 AM 8:00 PM 2:00 AM 2:30 AM 11:30 AM 8:30 PM	1 hour	KCWC	Learn more about the underground industry that remains largely invisible to the public.
LOCAL AND STATE GOVERNMENT	Wyoming Chronicle #1704	10/3/25 10/4/25 10/4/25 10/5/25	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 5:00 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	She's the first Wyoming woman to be state attorney general and, now, a state Supreme Court justice.
	Wyoming Chronicle #1614	11/28/25 11/29/25 11/29/25 11/30/25	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 5:00 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	She's an accountant by training, but Wyoming State Auditor Kristi Racines is more than the state's official bookkeeper.
WYOMING CULTURE AND HISTORY	Wyoming Voices #101	10/2/25 11/29/25	7:00 PM 8:00 AM	1 hour	KCWC	From Wyoming's earliest inhabitants to attaining statehood, program one of Wyoming Voices chronicles the lives of the state's first residents.

Wyoming Voices #102	10/9/25 12/6/25	7:00 PM 8:00 AM	1 hour	KCWC	From Wyoming's earliest inhabitants to attaining statehood, program two of Wyoming Voices covers the arrival of the immigrants and a new century.
Wyoming Chronicle #1705	10/10/25 10/11/25 10/11/25 10/12/25	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 5:00 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	When a mountainside collapsed into the Gros Ventre River in 1925, many things changed in Teton County
Cowboy Song: On Stage from Cody, Wyoming	10/23/25 12/30/25 12/31/25	7:00 PM 8:00 PM 2:00 AM	1 hour	KCWC	National and local musicians perform in Cody, Wyoming.
100 Years on the Lincoln Highway	10/24/25 10/25/25	9:00 PM 3:00 AM	1 hour	KCWC	The story of the first coast to coast automobile road in the US and its impact on Wyoming.
Brotherhood of the Broadaxe	10/30/25 10/31/25 12/20/25	7:00 PM 3:00 AM 8:00 AM	1 hour	KCWC	Wyoming PBS chronicles legendary timber workers known as "Tie Hacks".
Headwinds: Bikepacking the Red Desert	11/4/25 11/5/25 11/7/25 11/30/25 12/1/25	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 2:30 AM 11:30 PM 4:30 AM	30 min	KCWC	Four cyclists bikepack across Wyoming's Red Desert, discovering the joys and challenges of human-powered travel in a remote landscape.
Wyoming Chronicle #1709	11/7/25 11/8/25 11/8/25 11/9/25	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 5:00 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Wyoming hosts its annual Archaeology Fair every fall, introducing participants to human treasures lost to time but not to memory.
Dick Cheney – A Heartbeat Away	11/7/25 11/8/25 12/16/25 12/17/25 12/19/25 12/21/25	8:00 PM 2:00 AM 7:00 PM 1:00 AM 2:00 AM 3:00 PM	1 ½ hours	KCWC	This documentary film tells the story of Vice President Dick Cheney in his own words.

	Egypt Excursion	11/16/25 12/29/25	11:00 PM 5:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Writer Mark Jenkins embarks on an expedition with fellow Wyoming climbers to Egypt's Sinai Peninsula in search of unclimbed rock walls.
	Wyoming Chronicle #1621	11/22/25 11/23/25	7:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Brian Beauvais recreated photographs from a geographic survey in Wyoming conducted a century earlier.
	Wacipi – Celebrating Native American Dance and Song	11/23/25	9:00 AM	1 hour	KCWC	Native Americans demonstrate traditional dances and songs, explaining their cultural significance.
	Washakie – Last Chief of the Eastern Shoshone	11/27/25	7:00 PM	1 hour	KCWC	The long life of Chief Washakie that bridged a century of change in the American west is documented.
	Mountain Roots	11/29/25 11/30/25 12/3/25 12/4/25 12/6/25 12/8/25	6:30 PM 1:00 AM 7:00 PM 1:00 AM 9:30 PM 4:00 AM	30 min	KCWC	Join an 8-year-old Wyoming mountaineer on an expedition to the Italian Alps.
	Wyoming Chronicle #1711	12/5/25 12/6/25 12/6/25 12/7/25	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 5:00 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Diane Shober, Wyoming's director of travel and tourism is recognized as the best in the U.S.
	Generation Warrior	12/9/25 12/10/25 12/12/25 12/21/25	7:00 PM 1:00 AM 2:00 AM 1:00 PM	1 hour	WYIND	Follow the lives of eight members of the Arapaho and Shoshone tribes over a period of four years as they navigate the challenges of early adulthood.
_	Wyoming Chronicle Special #507 – Buffalo Bluegrass Christmas	12/11/25	7:00 PM	1 hour	KCWC	Featuring an all-star lineup of local talent performing at the historic Occidental Hotel in Buffalo, Wyoming with highlight stories about the hotel and town.

Wyoming Chronicle #1712	12/12/25 12/13/25 12/13/25 12/14/25	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 5:00 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Wyoming Historic Governor's Mansion and Museum gets dressed up for Christmas.
From the Center of the West	12/15/25 12/16/25 12/18/25 12/30/25 12/31/25	8:30 PM 2:30 AM 9:30 AM 7:00 PM 1:00 AM	30 min	KCWC	Step into the real American West with two of the nation's most respected historians, Dr. Paul Hutton and Peter Cozzens, as they join Tim White at the Buffalo Bill Center of the West.
Remembering Dick Cheney	12/16/25 12/17/25	8:30 PM 2:30 PM	30 min	KCWC	A conversation with Geoff O'Gara about his time working with Former Vice President Dick Cheney.
A University of Wyoming Christmas Medley	12/18/25	7:00 PM	1 1/2 hour	KCWC	Wyoming Chronicle travels to the high plains of Laramie for wonderful Christmas performances from the orchestras and choirs at the University of Wyoming.
Wyoming Chronicle #416	12/25/25 12/26/25	7:00 PM 1:00 AM	1 hour	KCWC	The Cheyenne Capitol Chorale accompanied by members of the Cheyenne Symphony perform on this Wyoming Chronicle Special.
Over Wyoming	12/28/25 12/29/25 12/30/25	9:00 PM 3:00 AM 4:00 AM	1 hour	KCWC	WyomingPBS takes cameras aloft to explore the sweeping beauty of the Cowboy State.
Drawn to Yellowstone	12/28/25 12/29/25 12/30/25 12/31/25	10:00 PM 4:00 AM 9:00 PM 3:00 AM	1 hour	KCWC	"Drawn to Yellowstone" is the story of how the art of Thomas Moran and the photography of William H. Jackson were used to persuade Congress to make Yellowstone into the world's first national park.

WYOMING EDUCATION	Wyoming Chronicle #1708	10/31/25 11/1/26 11/1/25 11/2/25 12/19/25 12/20/25 12/20/25 12/21/25	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 5:00 PM 12:00 PM 7:30 PM 1:30 AM 5:00 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	This Wyoming educator has ideas on "being the teacher that A.I. can't replace."
	Wyoming Chronicle #1710	11/14/25 11/15/25 11/15/25 11/16/25 12/26/25 12/27/25 12/27/25 12/27/25 12/28/25	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 5:00 PM 12:00 PM 7:30 PM 1:30 AM 5:00 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Competitive video gaming is a certified collegiate sport, and Eastern Wyoming College fields a championship team.
WYOMING HEALTH AND SAFETY	A State of Mind #206	10/17/25 10/18/25 12/30/25 12/31/25	8:30 PM 2:30 AM 7:30 PM 1:30 AM	30 min	KCWC	The family of country singer Luke Bell opens up about how Luke's legacy has inspired them to advocate for mental health awareness.
WYOMING SCIENCE AND NATURE	Guardians of Yellowstone: Yellowstone Cougar Project	10/15/25 10/16/25 10/19/25	7:00 PM 1:00 AM 2:00 AM	1 hour	WYIND	Head into the heart of Yellowstone Nation Park and explore the hidden life of cougars.
	Wyoming Chronicle #1707	10/24/25 10/25/25 10/25/25 10/26/25	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 5:00 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	From modest beginnings in Thermopolis in 1995, the Wyoming Dinosaur Center has grown to become a world-class exhibit and research facility.

What's in a Name?	11/4/25 11/5/25 11/7/25 11/14/25 11/15/25	7:00 PM 1:00 AM 2:00 AM 8:30 PM 2:30 AM	30 min	WYIND	This show highlights the development of a partnership between paleontologist Dr. Dave Lovelace and the Wind River Reservation community that led to the naming of three new paleontological taxa.
Tribal Waters	11/13/25 11/27/25	7:00 PM 8:00 AM	1 hour	WYIND	The Eastern Shoshone and the Northern Arapaho share the waters of the Wind River which is crucial to their way of life, history and customs.